IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING, X BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

NE/S of Old York Road, 158 1t. NE * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
intersection Old York Road & Hess Road
10th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
(Hess & Old York Roads) * CASE NO, 04-075-SPHXA
Hess Crossing, LLC (Parcel A) *
Hess Road Holdings, LLC (Parcel B)
By: Stephen H. Muller, Legal Owner g

and
Two Horsemen, LL.C, Contract Purchaser *

Petitioners

I I L T * ok ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petilions for Special
Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Hess
Crossing, LI.C (Parcel A), Hess Road Holdings, LI.C (Parcel B) and the contract purchaser, Two
Horsemen, LLC. The Petitioners are requesting relief for property they own at Hess and Old
York Road, in the Monkton area of Baltimore County. The special hearing request is, to approve
the creation of an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67 acres and a vetermarium of 6,292, sq. ft. /-
located in part on an R.C.C, parcel of 1.434 -/~ acres and in part on an R.C.2 non-densily parcel
of 1.67 +/- acres. The special exception request is pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a veterinarium located in part on an
R.C.C. parcel of 1,43 +/- acres and in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres.
Finally, the Petitioners are requesting variance relief from the B.C.Z.R, as follows:

1, from Section 1A06.4, to permit a gross floor area of building in the R.C.C. zone of up
to 4,200 sq. ft. in lieu of the 3,000 sq. ft. permitted,

2. from Section 1A06.6, to permit 25.8% (16,100 sq. f.) of the lot within the R.C.C.
zone to be covered by impervious surface in lieu of the 20% (12,493 sq. [t.) as
permitted,;
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3. from Section 421.3, to permit accessory parking as close as 60 ft. to the nearest
property line in lieu of the minimum required 100 ft.; and

4, from Section 1A06.4.a.1, to permit a front yard setback that is greater than the
average setback of the adjacent lots.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 16, 2003, for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief, In
addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on
September 16, 2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Notice is taken that the property, which 1s the subject of this special hearing request,
consists of 3.669 acres +/- gross and 3.110 acres +/- net for total site area and the site is split-
zoned R.C.C. & R.C.2,

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received {rom the Office of
Planning supporting Petitioners’ request and specifically found that the Compatibility Report,
elevations and landscape were in accordance with the Compatibility Objectives of Section 26-
282 of the Baltimore County Code. Two (2) ZAC comments were also received from the
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management dated September 12, 2003,
copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hercof. DEPRM supports Petitioners’
requests subject to Petitioners’ connection to the county water line be approved by the
Department of Public Works and that soil evaluations be conducted.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were Ronald Maher, Robert Morelock,

the engineer who prepared the site plan Patrick Kinsley, Sarah King Scott, James W. Constable,

Esqulre representing the seller/fowner of the property, and Dr. James S. Juzwiak. Deborah C.



Dopkin, Esquire represented the Petitioners. Appearing as interested citizens in the matler were
Jeanne Andrews and James B. Hess, I1I. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the

appearance of his office in this case.

Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject 1o the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the
special exception 1s requested will not:

Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;

Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger,

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation

or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982]

Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property’s zoning classification nor in any

other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill

No. 45-1982]

H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982]

I. Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity

including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and tloodplains in an R.C.2, R.C4,

R.C.5 or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000]

oW
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Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted

3



as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power 1o grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence proffered by Ms. Dopkin indicated that the property was a former
salt storage area used by Baltimore County for many years. As such, rainwater presumably
filtering through the salt stored on the property infiltrated and contaminated the ground water in
a large area shown by Petitioner’s Exhibit 4A. In response, the County drilled wells outside of
the contaminated area and is proposing to supply water to this property and others in the area.
Baltimore County eventually declared the property surplus and in conjunction with the local
community associations began to look for private parties which could utilize the property and yet
live with its constraints. Eventually the search located the Manor Equine Hospital whose owner,
Dr. Juzwiak, agreed to relocate to the property which is now vacant.

Dr. Juzwiak’s proposal is to build two structures on the property, the first of which is the
actual relocated equine hospital and also to build a small barn for the storage of supplies for the
hospital.  Proffered testimony indicated that the hospital was sized for not only for local but
national customers as well. In order to provide enough land for such an enterprise, the old salt
{:yard had to be combined with another parcel from an adjacent property by way of non-density

z_%transfer. The hospital was then located in the center of the two lots, as access to both the front
iand rear portions of the building would be needed. The proposed offices would be located

 soward the front of the building and the hospital facilities located in the rear, where trailers couid
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be pulled to load and unload the horses. This meant that the building would straddle the RCC

and R.C.2 zoning line.
Special Hearing

The special hearing request is to approve the creation of an R.C.2 non-density parcel of
1.67 acres and a veterinarium of 6,292, sq. ft. +/- located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/-
acres and in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres. The proffered testimony
revealed that the equine patients treated at the facility, to a large extent, dictate the size of the
building. By definition these animals require latge facilities which, for example, must be able to
accommodate recovering horses and well as those horses being treated. The lot seems well
scaled and suited to the hospital. Consequently, I will approve the non-density transfer of 1.67
acres of R.C.2 land and the 6,292 sq. ft. veterinatrium.
Special Exception

Veterinariums and Veterinarian’s offices are allowed as of right in RCC zones. However,
they are allowed in R.C.2 zoned property by special exception. Ms. Dopkin proffered that the
use of the R.C.2 property for this purpose would not have any adverse impact on the
neighborhood pursuant to Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In addition, she proffered that having
the veterinarium at this location would be less detrimental than at any other location in the area.
She enumerated the commercial and institutional uses in the immediate area to reinforce that
point. Iagree with this analysis and will grant the Special Exception as requested.

Variance Request

The gross floor area of the main building (4,200 sq. ft.) exceeds the maximum gross floor

'~ area allowed in the RCC zone (3,000 sq. ft.) and the impervious surface of the buildings (25.8%)
exceeds the RCC standard of 20%. As discussed above, the hospital was scaled to the needs of

the horses being treated. While it is large, it does not overcrowd the combined lots. In addition,



the parking layout needs wrap around the building as discussed above and this by necessity means

that a small corner will be in violation of the distance to the property line (60 it.) as opposed to
the regulations which allow 100 ft. The Manor Tavern owns the property adjoining the variance
area and not only has not opposed the variance but has enthusiastically endorsed it. See letters of
endorsement Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 8.

Although no Protestants appeared at the hearing, there was one letter from Mr. Heckert and
Ms. Boisvert, adjoining property owners who opposed the variance and special exception. They
seemed primarily concerned with the scope of the project and worried that future uses could be
obnoxious should the hospital fail. While I understand their concerns, 1 suspect that the Manor
Area Association and The Manor Conservancy, which both enthusiastically endorse the relief
requested, will provide the oversight needed to prevent those concerns from becoming reality.

Finally, the Petitioners request variance relief in that the front yard setback proposed will
be greater than the average front yard setback of the adjacent properties. The proposal meets the
requirement that the building be set back at least 15 ft. {rom the right of way line. However, the
building is so far back from the street right of way it violates the average value. Ordinarily one
would think being further back from the street would not be a problem especially in a rural setting
such as we have here. In any case, the distance of the building from the street is in keeping with
the design and function of the hospital.

Considering the proffered evidence and taking the opposition into account, I find that there

are special circumstances or conditions existing on the premises that are peculiar to the land or

structure which is the subject of the variance request and that strict compliance with the Zoning

as a salt storage facility. This will severely limit the usefulness of the property. The functions

Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
f\& ii‘he property’s ground water has been contaminated by Baltimore County’s use of the property
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to be performed by an equine hospital are unusual. The required size and location are likewise
special circumstances, which require variance relief. No increase in residential density beyond
that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations is being requested. Finally, these variances
can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent the regulations, and in a manner so as
to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this_{z _day of October, 2003, that the Petitioners’ special hearing request pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve the creation of an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67
acres and a veterinarium of 6,292, sq. ft. +/- located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres
and in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the special exception request pursuant to Section
1A01.2.C.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a veterinarium
located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1,43 +/- acres and in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of
1.67 +/- acres, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance relief requested from the B.C,Z.R. as

follows:

1. from Section 1A06.4, to permit a gross floor area of building in the R.C.C. zone of up
to 4,200 sq. ft. in lieu of the 3,000 sq. fi. permitted;

from Section 1A06.6, to permit 25.8% (16,100 sq. ft.) of the lot within the R.C.C.
zone to be covered by impervious surface in lieu of the 20% (12,493 sq. ft.) as
permitted;

oy et
-

' 3. from Section 421.3, to permit accessory parking as close as 60 ft. to the nearest
Q property line in lieu of the minimum required 100 ft.; and
Q (%\ 4. from Section 1A06.4.a.1, to permit a front yard setback that is greater than the
Q ! average setback of the adjacent lots.

‘!
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be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN W MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj



Enning Commiss_ioncr. Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-346G8

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

October 6, 2003

Deborah Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petitions for Variance, Special Hearing
and Special Exception

Case No. 04-075-SPHXA
Property: Hess & Old York Roads

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petitions for
variance, special hearing and special exception have been granted in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

i T
% (D%
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on Recycled Papar



Copies to:

Ronald Maher
16339 Old York Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Robert Morelock

Site Resources, Inc.
14307 Jarretisville Pike
Phoenix, MD 21131

Dr. James S. Juzwiak
2506 Monkton Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Patrick Kinsley
2700 Water Street
York, PA 17403

Sarah King Scott
15923 Old York Road
Monkton, MD 21111

JTames W. Constable, Esquire
2300 Sheppard Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Jeanne Andrews
3511 Stansbury Mill Road
Phoenix, MD 21131

James B. Hess, I1I
14804 York Road
Sparks, MD 21151
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Hess & i.Old York Raadg ,
which Is presently zonedR.C.C. & R.C.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zaning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the Zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agrae ta pay expenses of above Speclal Hearing, advertising, posting, etc, and further agrae ta and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

t\We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penaltias of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Pelition,

Contract PurchaseriLessee. * Logal Owner(s): Parcel B C‘SW &Trﬂxaw@
rn Hess Road Holdings, LLC

W'_ ““Name » Typs or Print
g ""_,,‘ M _Bys e

. Stephen H, Muller — -

e ik
'- “Talephone NO. Name - Type or Prnt

Dallastowr, PA 7313

cry - State Code Signature
Attorney For Petitionet: 230 Tvrone Circle
Address Telephone No,
Deborah C. Dopkin Baltimore, Maryland 21212
Name~ 1ype or Print - o~ l Gty ' ' State Zip Code
N\ QL et ;‘4@5‘:_‘;4 2 Rapresentative to be Contacted:
plla ezl Beje ahs 0 e — Debarah C. m_Pkin - — ,
Company 410-821— a 0 Name 410-821-0200
2 d?ﬂgfashm@@n Avenue, Suite 1 Hgﬁmﬁ — 409 Wash hington Avenue, Suite 1000 .
Towson, Maryvlaod 21204 S Towson, Maxviand 21204
. Cily Siate Zip Code Clly Stats Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ —

_04~025 -5 HXA AYATLARLE FOR HEARTNG 0 =0
Reviewed By (J MP Date /O




Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County -

for the property located at __ eSS & Old York Roads
which is presently zonedR.C.C, & R,C.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

oEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, pnstin%. ete. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Inar'ury. that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
S

the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: *Legal Owner(s): parcel B
Two Horsemen, LIC _ o o
Name - 1ype or Print Name - Type or Print
Bye X
Slgnature - ignﬁ :
8571 Lehman Road Stephen H, Muller )
Address Telephone No. Name - Typs or Print
Dallastowr, PA 17313 _ . - - e
Clty T o T Sate "~ 2ip Code Signature )
Attorney For Petitioner: 230 Tyrone Circle
Address Teiephone No.
Deborah C. Dopkin Baltimore, Maryland 21212
Name - Type or Print ) City State Zip Cods
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

Deborah . Dopkin, P.A. - Deborah C. Dopkin —

mpany 410-821-0200 Name 410-821-0200
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1868 N 409 Washington Avenue, Suite ]QPQ ,
Address Telephone No. dress elaphone No.

Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Marvland 21204 _
State 7 Code

City State Zip Code City

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. UNAVAILASLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Date
REV 9/15/98

e
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Legal Owner - Parcel A
Hess Crossing, LLC

A

mes W. Constable Eaquire,
1ght Constable & Skeen

Member

One Charles Center, 16" Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

O ~075~PHxn
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Speclial hearing to approve
the creation of an RC2 non-density parcel of 1.67 Acres;

and

a veterinarium of 6,292 =q. ft. + located in part on an RCC
parcel of 1.434+ acres and in part on an RC2 non-density
parcel of 1.67+ acres

Fadocs\DC DAVZONINGMwohorsemenistwo horsemen special hearing. wpd
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Petition for Special Exception |

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __HeS5 and 0134 York Roads
which is presently zoned __R.C.C. & R.C.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Parmits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the pmrerty situate in Baltimore Caunty and which is describad in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition far a Special ception under the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to use the

herein described property for

SEE ATTACHED

Property is o be posted and advartised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advartising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 10 be bounded by the
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penaitles of
perjury, that |/wa are the legal owner(s) of the property which
ig the subject of this Petition,

% Legal Owner(s): Parcel B

Contract Purchaserilesste’

Two HOrsenk el (7 __Hess Road Holdings, LIC

Nama { Typa or Prin ' ‘. Name « Type or Print |

.‘.—-' ; ) BY: *..., - v st
diure g Slgnalure
Telephone No, Name - Type or %ﬂnt o " T
Zip Code Signature . ) T
Attorney For Petitioner: 230 Tyrone Circle I
Address Telsphane No,

' ‘ Baltimorea Marvl%%'_l 21212
e ity AALAOLE, Set Y 8 ZIp Code
@ ' A _ Representative {0 he Conlacted:
Dopkin, P.A. Deborah €. Dopkin

Company T 410-821-0200 Neme 410-821-0200
: 409 washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Address Telaphona No. Address T Telephone No.
) Towson, Maryland 21204
. E’ | Siale 20 Code City e Siate Zip Code
oo o
ESTIMATED LENSTH OF HEARING
UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING “~ Qb —

Reviewed By >J N Date S/




Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __Hess and 0ld York Roads

which is presently zoned _ R.C.,C. & R.C.2

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, Tegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, herehy petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as ,:Jrescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Spec

al Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Two Horsemen, IJIC

8571 Lehman Road
Address Telephone No.

zPa.llas1;c.:.1u1._-_yu;1 DA 1
ity 'lﬂgtata Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:

E]ama - Type or Print - City

Signature
Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A,
Company 410-821-0200

4 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Address elephone No,
élty ! : State Zip Code

Case No.

REV 09/15/98

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fe?"ury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
s the subject of this Pstition.

* Legal Owner(s). Parcel B

Hess d Holdings, LIC
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prnt § /7
Bz X (SEE ATTACHED) By
Sighature Si

JQQTDQD_I;‘_MLLU&KS i
Name - Type or Print

Signature

230 Tyrone Circle .

Address Talephone No.
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

State ZIp Code

Represeontative to be Contacted:

Deborah C. Dopkin

Name 410-821-0200
409 wWashington Avenwe, Suite 1000

——

Address Telephons No,

Towson, Maryland 21204 y
Clty f State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Date

__._...-"'".1'
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LLegal Owner - Parcel A
Hesgs Crossing, LLC

James W. Constable, Easquire, Member
ight, Constable & Skeen

One Charles Center, 16" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

I
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To permit a veterinarium located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of
1.434+ acres and in part on an RCZ non-density parcel of 1.67+
acres pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.2.

O4~075~SPux4
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Hegs and Old York Roads
which is presently zoned R, C.C. & R.C, 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or wa, agree to pay axpenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/Wa do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
I::e ury, that lfwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s {ha subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchase

Less
Two METdemen, LG/ /
Nama - Jype of Prit X
=\ A’ f S

.
S o

e S

%@55 Road Holdings, L.IC .
Name - Typa or Frint '

: 7L By: i i
STanaturs Signature

71 Fehme Stephen H. Muller
Addess o Telephone No. Nome - Type o PARL —
. Dallastown, 4313 . - e S
City E8. B 13 Zm Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 230 Tyrone Circle

Address T Telephone No.

Neborah kin _ Raltimore, Maryland 21212
Name ~Type or Print . Clty ‘Stlalo ~— Zip Code
s[ L ALLe L 4! ;@ Ay Representative to be Contacted:
Yerorah C. popkin, PA. Deborah C. Dopkin
mnr;ny 41 0ﬂ81%1 “?ﬁgg NTE]EB Washington Avenue 5312{221 58%00

Washington Avenue, Suite 5 con

Addrassg“ 2 ' “Telephone No, Address — — Tafephone No.

Towson, Maryland 21204 | Towson, Maryland 21204
Gity ‘ ) ~T Zip Gode Clty e Stale Zip Gode

QFFICE LSE ONLY.
i ~ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. _OLIL D_].‘: —~ ’_&\{_:(_4___________
GRAVAIABLE FOR HEARING 1 O] € [0F
Reviewed By __ J N P Date

REV 9/15/98

+Legal Qwner(s):; Parcel B (6 CE ATTACH GD)



Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Hess and 0Old York Roads
which is presently zoned R,C.C, & R.C,2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

-
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore County, for thﬁo]lnwing reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Propenrty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expensas of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

xLegal Owner(s): Parcel B

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Two Horsemen, LIC
Name - Type or Print

Bﬁ : .
ignature

8571 Lehman Road

! Road Holdinas, LIC

Name - Typea or Pripi ,[’

By: ) P
Slgrature o

Stephen H, Muller

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
DPallastown, PA 17313
City State Zip Code Slgnature
Attorney For Petitioner: 230 Tyrone Circle
Address Telephone No.

H_m?gﬁh_c._@km Baltimore, Maryland 21212
ame - Type or Print I City tate p Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Slgnature
Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A., Deborah C., Dopkin _ L
Company 410-821-0200 Name | 410—82]-8200
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 -
Address elaphone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204 ,,
cry  _____ Bmte — 2ip Code cty . Sate — . Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING )
Case No.
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By Date
REV 9/15/08

04%~0)5~J PH)X A



* Legal Owner - Parcel A

Hegs Crossing, LLC

EY: f"u..';‘.—--—_:..-
Eémes W. Constable, Esqguire, Member

2Wright, Constable & Skeen
One Charles Center, 16t Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

DY~ 05 ~SPH XA



l. Section 1A06.4 to permit a grosg floor area of building in the
R.C.C. zone of up to 4,200 sqg. ft. in the lieu of the 3,000 s8qg. ft.

permitted.

2. section 1A06.6 to permit 25.8% (16,100 sg. ft.) of the lot
within the R.C.C. zone to be covered by impervious surface in lieu

of the 20% (12,493 sq. ft.) as permitted.

3 SECrlﬂh HZ"’B T_'D PEPVJ’TIT ﬂc—ﬂﬁﬁs_fbaf‘_{ G)afklnﬁ 4 = C:-!{:".SE C‘-—,E:)

~ éd -(.E.E,f to ‘t“he Nea reg™ Prgf,;e r“f7( ‘ln-e !I:1 ’I'Eﬂ:; QF HJL

Mt M unn I"E:ZLLIY':’J\ [0 O 'Féﬁfe'r

“ SﬂGTlah IﬁrOQ,L{.&:J_ o permi T & fronr yard Setback

thal s G’feah_w’ Fhoan e AV@u’aﬁg Set pack of
Vo ad)acemf (0TS

D85~ PHAA



Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

| | Registered Professional Land Survevors » Established 1906

suite 100+ 320 Euast Towsontown Boulevard +  Towson. Mayland 21286
Phone; (4§0) 823-4470 ¢ Fax: rd1{h 8234173 » www ucelimited,com

August 7, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION
ZONING PARCEL A

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lving and being in the Tenth Election
District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit;

Beginning for the same at a point on the northeast side of the intersection of Hess

Road and Old York Road, being distant 158 feet, more or less, northeasterly from the
center of said intersection, thence running and binding on the following eight courses
and distances, viz:, (1) North 49 degree 04 minutes 58 seconds West 35.55 feet, (2) A
curve to the left having a radius of 235.00 feet an arc length of 49.49 feet (a chord
bearing of North 09 degrees 52 minutes 21 seconds West 49.40), (3) A curve to the left
having a radius of 235.00, an arc length of 115.9 feet (a chord bearing of North 30
degrees 02 minutes 07 seconds West 114.74 feet), (4) North 44 degrees 47 minutes 56
seconds West 55.00 feet, (5) North 50 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds EFast 175.18 feet,
(6) South 40 degree 02 minutes 54 seconds East 168.00 feet, (7) South 40 degrees 02
minutes 54 seconds East 238.95 feet, and (8) South 87 degrees 56 minutes 10 seconds

West 266.22 feet to the zoning point of beginning.
Containing 1.43 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.,

0%~ 075- SPHAXA

X:\Muller\baltocozoningdescrip..doc



¥ Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

#* | Registered Professional Land Survevors * Established 1906

Suite {00+ 320 Eazst Towsontown Boulovard «  Towson, Muarviand 21256
Phone: t410) 323-4470 « Fax (4101 323-H73 » www gcelimited.com

August 7, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION
PROPOSED NON-DENSITY
TRANSFER PARCEL
ZONING PARCEL B
HESS ROAD HOLDINGS, LLC
PROPERTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Tenth Election
District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Hess Road being 403 feet,
northeasterly along the center of Hess Road from the center of the intersection of Old
York Road and Hess Road, thence leaving the center of Hess Road and running and
binding reversely on lines of Hess Road Holdings LLC Property, the following two
courses and distances, viz:, (1) North 40 degrees 02 minutes 54 seconds West 445.96
feet, (2) North 46 degrees 45 minutes 19 seconds East 153.57 feet, thence running for the
two proposed lines of division of the proposed 1.68 Acres of land, more or less, parcel,
(3) North 80 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 175.08 feet, and (4) South 00 degree 00
minutes 00 seconds East 446.60 feet to the zoning point of beginning.

Containing 1.68 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.

X:\Muller\hesszoningdescrip..doc O L(L"‘“O?f - jfﬂ /‘{ ’(/4'
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. D744
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

2

 DATE { | ff‘;T 03 ACCOUNT ,fff “ﬁﬂ!‘@@é*é/f‘}
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© NOTIGE OF ZONING HEARING

Zonino Commissioner of Baltimora Gounty, by
ﬂ%ﬂnrw of gha Zoning Act anc{0 Regutations of Baltimare
_County will hold a public hearing In Towson. Maryland on
the property Identified herein as|follows:

e Ao O York Road

an or

H?gasst slda of Old York Rd., 158 feat n/east Intersaction

of Old Yotk Rd., and Hess Rd o

10th Electlon District - 3rd Colinciimanie District

L.egal Owner(s); Hlisﬁs Road HoldIngs, Parcel A; Gonsta-

& Skeen, Parca

P E‘Igntraut Purchaser: Two Horseman, LLG, James Juzwlak °
.Spacia) Exception: to permit a?mtﬂrlna(lum located in part
an an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres and in part on an
1.0, 2 non-density parce! of 1167 +/« acres, Varlance: to
permit a gross floor area uf‘b ilding In the R,C.C.'zone of
gt 4,200 square fept In joly of the 3,000 sguara feet
nermitiad, To parmit 25.8% ( 6,100 square {t.) of the lot
withln the R.C.C. zone to be govered by Impervious sur-
saca i |leu of the 20% (12,493 sq. ft.) as permitted. To
permit accassery parking as clpse as 60 feat 1o the nearest
oroperty ling In Tleu of tha minjmum required 100 feat. To
permit a front yard setback that Is greater than the average
sethack of the ad|acent lots. fpeclal Hearing: to parmit
tha craatian of an R.C. 2 non-fensity parcet of 1.87 acrgs
and a veterinarian of 6,202 squars feet +/- located n part |
an an R.C.C. parcsl of 1|4f3;1 ; ?t:ransﬂaand in part an an

.2 non-tenslty parcel of 3.0/ +/~ aCros,
ﬂacafllli]n:nvﬁladnnws ay, Octobar 1, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in
Room 106, County Office Bullding, 111 W, Chesapoake
Avenue, :

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zonlng Commissioner for Baltimore Gounty o
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are andlcapped "Accessinla; for
spaclal accommodatlons Please Gontact the Zoning Com-
mlssioner's Office at (410) 887-4386.

(2) For Information concering the Filg and/ar Hearlng,
Contact the Zoning Review O I lue at (410) 887-3391.
J1/9/728 Gept. 16 . |

!

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

| hzl_ 2003

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on__ S flé»L,zo_Q;i

m The Jeffersonian
-} Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times

_1 NE Booster/Reporter

.4 North County News .

LEGAL ADVERTISING




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Regmered meeswﬂnal Land Surveyﬂrs ’ Esmblwhed 1 906

Suite 100 32{} East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: {(410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

LIMITETD

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 04-075 SPHXA
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Two Horseman, LLC, James Juzwiak
DATE OF HEARING:

October 1, 2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART

LLADIES AND GENTI.EMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
Hess and York Roads
N/E side of Old York Road

s ,,.+ ’ h, " l,” " | | 158 teet N/E intersection Old York Road,& Hess Road

iH St IR SN M
Hu s, B

* Reion, 15 £ ity i Bkl
) mﬂi:mmmm‘iwmﬂn _

Tuig I .

DATE:
September 16 2003

74
f;/g /;;r @/{

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

09/15/2003

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON : September 15, 2003
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
Hess & Old York Roads; NE/side Old York
Road, 158’ NE of Old York Rd & Hess Ave* ZONING COMMISSIONER
10" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Hess Road Holdings, LLC, * FOR
Stephen Muller, James Constable, Esquire,

Member, Wright, Constable & Skeen * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser(s): Two Horseman, LLC,;
James S Juzwiak 4 04-075-SPHXA
Petitioner(s)
# % e * % * % H * * % % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order, All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case, g% ﬂ 2 m
PETER MAX 'Z%tMMERMAN; i

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Q_O\/lm ST emu e
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this% day of August, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite

1000, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

eke oy Biomacor—

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVE 1 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

AUG 2 9 2003
Per...



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

Tuesday, September 16, 2003 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Dopkin 410-821-0200
409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-075-SPHXA

Hess and Old York Road

N/east side of Old York Rd., 158 feet n/east intersection of Old York Rd., and Hess Rd.
10" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

lL,egal Owners: Hess Road Holdings, Parcel A; Constable & Skeen, Parcel B

Contract Purchaser: Two Horseman, LLC, James Juzwiak

Special Exception to permit a veterinarium located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres
and in part on an R.C. 2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres. Variance to permit a gross floor
area of building in the R.C.C. zone of up to 4, 200 square feet in lieu of the 3, 000 square feet
permitted. To permit 25.8% (16, 100 square ft.) of the Jot within the R.C.C. zone to be covered
by impervious surface in lieu of the 20% (12, 493 sq. ft.) as permitted. To permit accessory
parking as close as 60 feet to the nearest property line in lieu of the minimum required 100 feet.
To permit a front yard setback that is greater than the average setback of the adjacent lots.
Special Hearing to permit the creation of an R.C. 2 non-density parcel of 1.67 acres and a
veterinarian of 6, 292 square feet +/- located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres and
in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.687 +/- acres.

Hearings: Wednesday, October 1, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

“

weld

R. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



il i il

r &

t.:.';)ﬂﬁ @ Director's Office
\ . . .
m @%‘% Baltimore County County Office Building
S e < Department of Perm q 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
%* vpariinent ot Fermits an Towson, Maryland 21204
ARl L Development Management i 410-887-3353
August 51}{(, 2%{)%-887"5708

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
nerein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-075-SPHXA

Hess and Old York Road

N/east side of Old York Rd., 158 feet n/east intersection of Old York Rd., and Hess Rd.
10" Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Hess Road Holdings, Parcel A; Constable & Skeen, Parce] B

Contract Purchaser: Two Horseman, LLC, James Juzwiak

Special Exception to permit a veterinarium located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres
and in part on an R.C. 2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres. Variance to permit a gross floor
area of building in the R.C.C. zone of up to 4, 200 square feet in lieu of the 3, 000 square feet
permitted. To permit 25.8% (16, 100 square ft.) of the lot within the R.C.C. zone to be covered
by impervious surface in lieu of the 20% (12, 493 sq. ft.) as permitted. To permit accessory
parking as close as 60 feet to the nearest property line in lieu of the minimum required 100 feet.
To permit a front yard setback that is greater than the average setback of the adjacent lots.
Special Hearing to permit the creation of an R.C. 2 non-density parcel of 1.67 acres and a
veterinarian of 6, 292 square feet +/- located in part on an R.C.C. parcel of 1.434 +/- acres and
in part on an R.C.2 non-density parcel of 1.67 +/- acres.

Hearings: Wednesday, October 1, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
uilding, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

/(4/;4@&-0

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 1000, Towson 21204
Hess Road Holdings, Stephen Miller, 230 Tyrone Circle, Baltimore 21212
Two Horsemen, LLC, 8571 Lehman Rd., Dallastown, PA 17313

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

kY, Printed with Soybean Ink
Hé} on Recyclod Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by pasting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

'tem Number or Case Number: O?‘- 075~ J‘Pﬁ(m

Petitioner: Hf‘fJ Gﬂmijh LL { Hﬂj /Gmd Nﬁ(&(}ﬁ JL(.Q
Address or Location: O/ﬁ'?;:)t/r '/e,ﬂaa( £ Hp_g ﬂﬁad }

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name:  Debovan (. ;Qg’gﬁ;ﬂ !E‘SQ

Address: 409 ZAZa.ﬁhmg,hT\ Ave or, /000
Towsed  MD 25204

Telephone Number: Lf{ 0o §21-0200

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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September 25, 2003

Deborah Dopkin
409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
RE: Case Number; 04-075-SPHXA, Hess and Oid York Roads

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 15, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposea improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. C20:0.00-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRkIm

Enclosures

C People's Counse!
Hess Road Holdings, LL.C, Stephen Muller, 230 Tyrone Circle, Baitimore 21212
Two Horseman, LLC, 8571 Lehman Rd., Dallastown PA 17313

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Racycled Paper

Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: oberl W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
[For September 2, 2003
em Nos. 069, 070, 071, 072, 073, 074
0757071, 080, 081, 082, 085, and 086

]

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments, |

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-09-02-2003-ITEM NOS 069 - 087-NCI-09252003



700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Baltimore County
Fire Department

C ' rroie August 26, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: August 26, 2003
Item No.: 069- 587
Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and recuired to be
corrected or ilncorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

ce: File

Ay \
Printad with Soybean Ink T ' ]
1 e o poan Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

\f"(
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley Q\%
DATE: September 24, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 04-075
Address Hess and Old York Roads

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of: August 25, 2003

The horse industry is a major component of the agricultural industry in Baltimore
County. The RC-2 regulations were created lo foster and protect agriculture, This
request for an equing veterenary hospital 1s supported as 1t 1s one of the necessary support
uses needed to retain the mdustry.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: September 12, 2603
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 2, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:; Arnold F. "Pat' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Manor Equine Veterinary Hospital
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 04-075

Petitioner: Stephen H. Muller

Zoning: RCC and RC 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing/Special Exception/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning reviewed the subject site plan, compatibility Report, architectural
elevations, and landscape plan and found them to be in accordance with the Compatibility
Objectives set forth in the Comprehensive Manual ot Development Policies, and Section 26-282
of the Baltimore County Code. This office therefore recommends that the petitioner’s request be
APPROVED.,

Preparcd by: MQ@\E/\L Cﬁ.«_yua—«é(a‘&/—-

N 7534#/ RECEIVED

AFK/LL:MAC;

il
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o r o o Draven to Excef ] 1
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorernor :ﬁﬂo {*"‘, ( i ERERA Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steele, L, Gorernor Eate/il o \ Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration {_)
L JEITENT 1T TS T

Date: £.2<¢.03

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office ol Item No. 4 2 4~ JANT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Py,

../.-— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chiet
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 18
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800,201,7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street dddress: 707 North Calvert Streel -+ Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com



Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

)

i,

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
E11 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 20, 2004

Robert E. Morelock, Associate
Site Resources, Inc.

14307 Jarrettsville Pike
Phoenix, MD 21131

Dear Mr. Morelock:

RE:  Spirit and Intent, Case # 04-075-SPHXA. Manor Equine Veterinary Hospital, 15801 Old York Road, Monkton, MD
21111, 10" Election District

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director, was forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information provided therein,
my review of the available zoning records and after consultation with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, and Robert
Bowling, Development Plans Review Supervisor, the following has been determined:

1. The proposed red-lined modification to the site plan in Case # 04-075-SPHXA removing a 386 square foot
triangle from the south end of the non-density parcel (Parcel B) is not a material change to the plan. In addition,
the reconfigured parcel is approved as being in the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) relative to said zoning case, subject to any restrictions contained in the Zoning Commissioner's order.,

2. A copy of your letter, this respanse and the red-lined plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of the
zoning case file.

3. Pursuant to the above-mentioned consultation with Mr. Bowling, the proposed adjustment to the non-density
parcel (Parcel B) does not need to be considered as a separate and distinct item for further review by the DRC,
In addition, Mr. Bowling confirmed that the limited exemption approved by the DRC for this project constitutes
the only development related approval needed at this point in time.

4. You must include in the details of all plans (including building permit plans) a verbatim copy of this response.

5. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with ali other County and State regulations
relative to this property.

| trust that the information set forth in this |etter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. [f you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Planner |
Zoning Review

JNP

C. Zoning Hearing File 04-075-SPHXA
File-Spirit & Intent Letters

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Primted on Recyclsd Paper
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11311 McCormick Road
Suite 450
[ unt Valley, MD 21031

Y toll-ree 888 435 2281
MorganStanley Storm Front Farm el 410229 8200
15923 Old York Road fax 410229 8282

Monkton, Maryland 21111

Mr. Timothy M, Kotroco
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Mail Stop 1105

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE; Case number 4-75-SPHXA
Zoning exception for Old York Road/Hess Road
Contract Purchaser-Two Horseman LLC James S. Juzwiak DVM

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

[ am writing to record my strong support for the proposed zoning change permitting an
Equine Veterinary Clinic at the corner of Hess and Old York Road.

My property is several hundred yards to the North East of the subject property, and as a
Farm and horse owner, | am very much in favor of this use of this particular property as it
adds a required and necessary facility while preserving the rural nature of the area.

[ have known Dr. Juzwiak, and his veterinary practice.” Manor Equine” for the past 12
years or so, and have come to rely on his services. Manor Equine 1s an integral and
essential part of the horse industry in Baltimore County and has developed an excellent
reputation among horsemen. In addition, this location is virtually surrounded by horse
properties and there are countless horse farms within § miles in all directions.

In closing, I have been concerned about the ultimate disposition of this property, which 1s
very close to my home, for some time.. The building of an equine clinic at this location
is, in my opinion, the very best possible use of this location, and having, Dr. Juzwiak as a
neighbor is a significant “plus”.

Please feel free to call me @ 410-229-8202 It you should have any questions.

L B s =t )

Sincerely,-

.Iﬂ"""“:""'
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January 12, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroko, Director
Baltimore County

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Manor Equine Veterinary Hospital
SRI Project No, 03007

Dear Mr. Kotroko:

Enclosed is a progress copy of the site plan for the proposed Manor Equine Veterinary
Hospital project. During development review of this plan by Baltimore County agencies,
a site issue has surfaced that, in turn, has caused a slight adjustment to the plan. We
would like confirmation that the site development, as currently planned, is still within the
spirit and intent of the zoning approval previously granted. |

By way of introduction, this project was the subject of Zoning Case No. 04-075-SPHXA
which requested, among other things, creation of a non-density parcel and approval of a
Veterinarium (as defined by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) to be constructed
on an aggregated site located at the intersection of Old York and Hess Roads in Manor.
The project site is be made up of two pieces: an RCC-zoned site (formerly the Baltimore
County District 10 highway maintenance facility) and the aforementioned R.C.2-zoned
non-density parcel created from the adjoining 28+/- acre property to the east now owned
by Hess Road Holdings, LLC. The zoning relief, which was granted with no restrictions
in a decision dated 06 October 2003, approved the creation of the of the non-density
transfer as well as the required Special Exception and variances needed to place the
building and parking as depicted on the attached plan.

 The issue that has been raised by the Developer’s Engineering Office regards the creation
of the non-density parcel. The subject development was submitted to the DRC as Item
No. 042103E, Dist. 10C3 requesting an (A)(7) limited exemption. At the time of the
initial submittal, the plan depicted the development essentially as it is shown on the
attached plan — including the non-density transfer from Hess Road Holdings, LLC.
Because zoning relief was required to approve the plan, the issue was tabled at the April
21, 2003, meeting. Subsequent to the approval of the zoning relief, the site plan was
reconsidered at the October 20, 2003, DRC meeting, and the limited exemption was

14307 Jarrettsville Pike - Phoenix, MD 21131

(410)683-3398 - fax (410) 6833389



Mr. Timothy Kotroko
January 12, 2004
Page 2

approved by your letter dated November 17, 2003. Again, the non-density transfer parcel
was depicted on the DRC site plan as an integral part of the aggregated site as it had been
approved by the Special Hearing, yet we now are being told that the creation of the non-
density parcel needs to be considered as a separate and distinct DRC item.

This plan has been before the DRC two times and was considered and approved by the
Zoning Commissioner at a public hearing on October 1, 2003, We believe that requiring
yet another review by the DRC to be a “belt and suspenders” approach that is
unnecessarily redundant.

The site plan adjustment has to do with the boundary of the Hess Road Holdings, LL.C
property which, as an “old” undeveloped tract, 1s described as running with the centerline
of Hess Road. When and if the 28-acre property is ever developed, it is expected that a
fee simple right-of-way will be granted to Baltimore County for public improvements to
the Hess Road frontage in accordance with current policy. In a similar way, when it was
sold as surplus by Baltimore County, the portion of the subject site once used as the
county highway facility excluded reservations for the Hess Road and Old York Road
rights-of-way. The original configuration of the non-density parcel (depicted in red on
the attached plan) resuited in a very small triangle of land becoming a part of the Manor
Equine project that would have been required to be dedicated to Baltitmore County for the
Hess Road right-of-way. The plan has since been adjusted to remove that triangle from
the non-density parcel and retain 1t as part of the overall Hess Road Holdings, LLC
property. At such time as that property is developed, this triangle can be conveyed with
the balance of the 190-foot long Hess Road frontage as a contiguous right-of-way parcel.
The effect of this change is to reduce the non-density transfer from 1.682 acres to 1.674
acres (approximately 386 square feet).

We respectfully request that you review the attached plan to determine the following:

1. That the creation of the non-density parcel falls within the spirit and intent of the
approval by the Zoning Commissioner and that the limited exemption approved
by the DRC for this project constitutes their only necessary approval.

2. That the removal of the 386 square foot triangle from the south end of the non-
density parcel does not materially affect the plan and that the reconfigured parcel
falls within the spirit and intent of the approval granted in Zoning Case No. 04-
075-SPHXA.



Mr. Timothy Kotroko
January 12, 2004

Page 3

We appreciate your kind consideration of these requests and trust that the information
provided is sufficient to render an affirmative decision. In the mean time, our office will
be happy to answer any questions or provide additional resources you may require.

Sincerely,
SITE RESOURCES, INC.

ULF

Robert E. Morelock,
Assactate

Enclosures -

Cc:  Jim Juzwiak, DVM
Pat Kinsley
Deborah C, Dopkin, Esq.
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September 30, 2003

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Planning and Zoning
111 W Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE:  Case Number 4-75-SPHXA Hess and Old York Road

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

| apologize for having to submit this letter so late and hope that it will
be considered in your review of the above referenced case. | intended to
attend the Hearing and to speak in person but was called out of town for
business on short notice.

My wife and | and children live at 3211 Hess Road, directly across
the street from this property and we oppose this Variance and Special
Exception. Since Baltimore County purchased the previousiy residential
property from Marion Mays it has heen exploited and abused. This
extensive proposal will again expand the use of the property by
incorporating adjacent property. If granted this will permit a 6,300 square
foot building up to 30 feet tali, straddling a second property zoned R.C.2
and this is not in keeping with the nearby homes. Zoning on the original
R.C.C. property would aliow a building up to 3,000 square feet, less than
half the proposed size.

This s a classic situation of purchasing a property with certain limits
and then requesting extensive variances and exceptions to maximize and
exploit the use and value of the property. Although a horse veterinarian is
appropriate for R.C.C and R.C.2 zoning and everyone can assume the
contract purchaser, Two Horseman LLC and both sellers, The Manor
Conservancy, and Hess Road Holdings LLC fully intend the property will
be developed and flourish as proposed, there are no guarantees in
business and if the property were resold this large building would be
available for numerous different uses and requesting additional variances
or Special Exceptions to further expand use of the property could oceur.

William B. Heckerl and Karen D. Boisvert
32711 Hess Road
Moukton, Maryland 21111
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Additionally, concerning the size and set-back variances requested
for the proposed building, it is my understanding as indicated in the
attached correspondence dated October 19, 1999 from George G.
Perdikakis, Director of DEPRM to Charles R. Olsen, Director of DPW
outlining the requirements for obtaining water for the site due to the site’s
chioride contamination of ground water that a welil on the site would have
to be tested and fail prior to approval of connection to the community
supply. The plan | reviewed did not identify a well location with the
appropriate 100’ well radius for this test and or future use and whether it's
a new or existing well | am concerned this is an oversight and the

proposed building size and setbacks may not allow this required well to be
sited correctly.

My tfamily and | appreciate your considering our concerns in this
matter. Please contact me if | can provide any additional information.

Sincerely,

Wollog, B 4y )

William B. Heckert
ﬁ(&wﬁ@ D, Borsyect

Karen D. Boisvert

William B. Heckett and Karen ID. Boisvert
3211 Hess Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF E QNMENTAL
PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT

y

Inter-Office Correspondence

i
— TO: (Charles R, Olsen, Director {r
‘ é‘ " . Department of Public Works

!
. . F
FROM: George G. Perdikakis, Director !

Department of Environmental Pratection and Respurce Management

DATE: Oclober 13, 1999

SUBJECT: Manor Community Water Supply

-d Ok P — §oP il il — i
-

A T e o i W e TR W e b Ey

) AS you are aware, the improper storage of road salt af the former 10” District
Highway Shed resulted in chloride contamination of lncal drinkihg watet supplies. Since
1991, Battimore County has been providing bottled warer| to the Manor Tavem
Remmm, located at 15819 Old Yock Road, untdl a suitable replacemment well could be
Iﬂ?atnd, Based on the nature of the comtaminant and the Iikarihmd of other supplies
being affected in the future, this Department rscommended that the County ek a
replacement supply that could potentially serve al) proparties im}acted by the zalt storage
problem. - Subsequently, two wells were completed iy 1998 land determined by this

Deparmment to be of adequate quality and yield to serve the nedds of the Manor Tavem
and the surrounding community,

A g

: 1t 18 our understanding that Public Works has secured NeCessary agresinents,
- and plans to connect the Manor Tavam Restaurant to the replacerhent water supply within
the next two months. In anticipation of requests by Swrounding| property owners o also

be nonnected to this water supply, we are recommending the following guidelines be
adopted as County policy to ensute cquitable weatment of all requyeats.

e L
-

1. | ij:_aerty owmers must formally request in writing to the Department of
Environmenptal Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) the desire o
conpect to the County maintained water supply in M&nkfn, Maryland (known as
the Manor Community Water Supply),

2. Consideration for connection to the Manor Community Water Supply will only be
pranted to. thase propesties included in the potendal impact ares delincated by
DEPRM, and which bave an existing water supply meefing adequate yicld and

potability requivements (see attached. map; Figure 1). Althongh certain land

parcels may be partially located in the potential impact area, only those water

| #
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Manor Comraunity Water Bupply Ii
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Page 2

supplies actunlly located withi enated ; -

iy 4 within the designated unpfct area will be further

| 3. Upon determination that the pro and

‘ w & ¥ u u &

. unpact area, at least four (4) wﬁati?aymplns \:itlirb?fflyl 1;;{ zev;uo:ag ;: o Lh;

Egn:ff;iﬁ i:gfﬁq g&]tj)‘f:end for ;:hlﬂzfdc levels.  [f the median :hlp:?lge

g PR OF equal to 250 me/l, ar otherwise determined hy th
i{;ﬁeﬁu‘i b: caus:ng 2 significant aesthetic or lenance pmb]au:: tr?;:
v} t 1
Pollowiog: hoected to the Manor community water SUpply subject to the
i

a) The proparty awner SIENY an ag [

) . greement with Balthnore Coun '
acaafs (0 the subject property in ,k?,gdar to v-ﬂFrm the necest:argyran vﬂ:ﬁ
rfqu;md 10 ¢xtctrzd* the communizy water supply to the residence and
wiscannect the existing water supply.

b} Th? pcl:fne:ty cj;wner_ag:htoes to maintain sole refponsibility and cost for
mamt_’ v 0% any in-house water tregtment ({8, neutralizatt
softening), piping, and fxtures. P o andlor

4. Proposed subdivisions, or pew buildin ithi '
_ ' g lots within the impacr apea must

tv};mth all applic_:abla zoning and environmental requiremens in addition to :efmﬂ;

¢ Well testing requirements. In other words, ypi proved oty must first
complete a new well that meets all standard testing reguirements for Use and

;:c;zmcy i a_dditmn 10 the criteripstiputated in items 1]72, and 3 above before a

it i;mt}]n:c;x:;‘ I:}g 2;;;3:- DEPRM mer}*es the right to deny siting a new

lnpact area | ' ' '
sewhere on the prioere P other spitable well sitas exist
¢ DougSilber Office of Law
g
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. Page 1 of 1
Deborah C. Dopkin
From: "William Korpman" <wkorpman@co.ba.md.us>
To: <JAY @lawbrown.com>
Cc: "Edward Adams" <ecadams.COB_PO.COB_DOM@co.ba.md.us>; <ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2003 5:33 PM

Subject: Manor Equine Veterinary Hospital

Dear Mr Young,
Ed Adams asked me to look into a few issues discussed at your September 25 meeting with him. T have
discussed my findings with him and he has asked me to pass them along to you.

With respect to the equine hospital itself the County will allow a connection to the Manor water line as required
by the contract for the sale of the property. The connection will be at the buyer's expense and water usage will
be limited to 600 gallons per day. We will require the installation of a meter to allow usage to be monitored.
We do not plan to charge for water usage at this time, but reserve the right to do so in the future if others
connect and a law is passed setting rates for water usage charges.

With respect to the property Mr Mullen plans to subdivide, he will be required to meet all requirements of the
subdivision process including well testing requirements, Based on monitoring of the Manor Tavern well and
others, there is a reasonable possibility that a well can be drilled with chloride levels in the water helow the 250
ppm threshold. The County would strongly prefer to not connect additionai properties to the water line unless
all other options have been exhausted. If all other development requirements are met and the level of
chlorides in the weil water exceeds the 250 ppm threshold, the new lots will be allowed to connect to the water
line with limits on their daily usage.

Hopefully T have answered your questions., Feel free to contact me if I have not.
William Korpman

Deputy Director
Department of Public Works

09/30/2003



vep J0 03 12:04p minr* equine hospital 410 g72 3698
CURRICULUM VITAF
NAME:; James §. Juzwiak, DVM. diplomate ACVS
DATE Q¥ BIRTH: June 10, 1959
ADDRESS: Manor Equine Hospital
2506 Monkton Rd.
Monkton, MD 21111
PHONE.; (410) 472-3545
FAX: (410) 472-3698
E-MAIIL: Jdjuz@juno.com
EDUCATION:

Michigan State University
College of Veterinary Medicine
DVM (High honor), 1983

Michigan State University

BS Veterinary Science
(High honor), 1981

BOARD CERTIFICATION:
American College of Veterinary Surgeons, 1990
STATE LICENSURES:

Maryland, Pennsylvania

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS:

American Veterinary Medical Association
American Association of Equine Practitioners
Maryland Veterinary Medical Association
Maryland Association of Equine Practitioners
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MANOR AREA ASSOCIATION, TNC.
2300 Shepperd Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Phone (410) 659-1315 Fax (410) 659-1350

September 26, 2003

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Petition for Variance, Petition for Special Exception,
Petition for Special Hearing for Property at
Hess and Old York Roads

Dear Mr. Commaissioner:

The Manor Area Association, Inc. 18 a community association that’s mission is the
protection of the quality of life, particularly the rural ambiance and agricultural focus of that part
of Baltimore County that includes the above property. We have been very involved with the
County over the years in zoning and land use matters.

The Zoning Committee of The Manor Area Association has reviewed the above Petitions
and the plans of the Petitioner. We wholly support them. This has been a community effort to
control the subject property which was auctioned off as surplus property by Baltimore County.
In order to avoid purchase by a user that might commercialize the property with a use that is
incompatible with the neighborhood, members of the community joined together to purchase the
property and find a compatible use which is subject to restrictions and design approval.

We have reviewed the design, the landscaping and the general restrictions and fully
support the granting of the special exception, variances and other relief requested.

Stcerely,
T

Ralfh Rigge
Zoning Committee
The Manor Area Association

) /JS
§44017 v {05609.00001)



One Hunt Valley

11311 McCormick Road
Sujte 450

Hunt Valley, MD 21031
toll-free 888 435 2281

Morgaﬁ Stanley Storm Front Farm el 410 229 8200

fax 410229 8282
15923 Old York Road

Monkton, Maryland 21111

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Mail Stop 1105

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE; Case number 4-75-SPHXA
Zoning exception for Old York Road/Hess Road
Contract Purchaser-Two Horseman LLC James S. Juzwiak DVM

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

[ am writing to record my strong support for the proposed zoning change permitting an
Equine Veterinary Clinic at the corner of Hess and Old York Road.

My property is several hundred yards to the North East of the subject property, andasa
Farm and horse owner, [ am very much in favor of this use of this particular property as it
adds a required and necessary facility while preserving the rural nature of the area.

[ have known Dr. Juzwiak, and his veterinary practice.” Manor Equine” for the past 12
years or so, and have come to rely on his services, Manor Equine is an integral and
essential part of the horse industry in Baltimore County and has developed an excellent
reputation among horsemen. In addition, this location is virtuallysurrounded by horsg
properties and there are countless horse farms within 5 miles in all directions.

In closing, I have been concermned about the ultimate disposition of this property, which is
very close to my home, for some time.. The building of an equine clinic at this location

is, in my opinion, the very best possible use of this location, and having, Dr. Juzwiak as a
neighbor is a significant “plus”. *’

Please feel free to call me @ 410-229-8202 If you should have any questions.

“~

Sincerely,
A <
M

AR S o \,



Timothy M. Kotroco
Director of Permits and Development Management for Baltimore County

Dear Sir, L e September 4, 2003

I am writing to you too express my thoughts about Dr. Juzwiak’s plans to build a
veterinary clinic at the corner of Hess road and Monkton Road. My farm is located about
one mile from this proposed site at the corner of Irish Avenue and Monkton Road (2939

Monkton Road).

I have known Dr. Juzwiak professionally and personally for about ten years and
have found him to be a good person and a considerate neighbor, Ibelieve Dr. Juzwiak’s
clinic would be an asset to the community. I whole-heartedly support Dr. Juzwiak’s
plans to build his veterinary clinic.

Sincerely Yours,

NMP.SMK\

Nicholas P. Schweizer
Twelfth night Farm

2939 Monkton Rd.
Monkton, Maryland 21111



JEAN &, SBEHLHORST
16001 OLD YORK ROAD
MONKTON, MARYLAND 21111
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August 25,2003

Mr. Timothy M. Kotuoco
Baltimore County Zoning Board_ -

Dear Mr, Kotuoco:

I am very much in favor of changing the zoning so that Dr. James
Juzwiak may build an fquine Hospital on the site of the 0ld County
Shop Property, My Lady's Manor.

The Equine ilospital wnﬁld be very beneficlal to the area since it

would be in the heart of horse country.

Thank vou,

JPS



Myr. and Mrs. Ronald L. Maher, Jr.
Claustrophobia
16339 Old York Road

Monkton, MD 21111

Timothy M. Kotroco
Director of Permits and Development
For Baltimore County Management

August 26, 2003

Dear Mr. Kotoroco,

My family has lived on the same 80 acre farm since 1954. 1 was born there in 1961 and
my wife and I moved into our house on the farm in 1992. We are approximately 1 mile
by road from the proposed equine veterinary hospital.

We have known and used Dr. Jeswiak’s services for many years and look forward to
having him permanently located nearby. He is an asset to the community.

Should you have any questions please call me at (410) 771-4452,
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Sheryl L. Bryner

3308 Hess Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

August 29, 2003

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Mailstop 1105
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

It is with great pleasure that I write to you supporting Dr. James Juswiak's

plan to build and operate an equine clinic on the property located at the corner of
Hess Road and Old York Road in Monkton.

My home sits directly behind Dr. Juswiak’s property, When the property
went on the market [ was very concerned as to what type of commercial
development would be allowed on this corner. I was very happy when I found
out that Dr. Juswiak had purchased the pOroperty with the intent of building an
equine clinic. The use of this property for an equine clinic is an excellent fit for
the neighborhood. Many of my neighbors, and myself, are horse owners and
have used the services of Dr. Juswiak on numerous occasions. By having an
equine clinic in the area Dr. Juswiak is be able to provide services to Northern
Baltimore County’s many horse owners that otherwise are only available at
either New Bolton Hospital in Pennsylvania or the Marion duPont Scott Clinic in
Virginia, both of which involve shipping sick or 11:1]ured horses over 2 hotirs™>

Dr. Juswiak has my full and hearty support in the building of an equine
clinic on his property.

Sincerely,

- I;’
Sher ( L. Bryner

Cc:  Dr. James Juswiak
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15819 Old York Road
Monkton, MD 21111
(410) 771-8155

September 30, 2003

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: The Application of The Manor Equine Hospital for
Zoning Approval on the Land of Hess Crossing, LLC

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

I am writing in support of the application of Two Horsemen, LLC for zoning approval to
locate an equine veterinary surgical facility on property adjoining mine at the intersection of Hess
and Manor Roads. I am the President and Sole Shareholder and Manor Tavern, Inc. which owns four
parcels of property generally known as 15819 Old York Road, Monkton, Maryland 21111, This |

property directly adjoins the property which is subject of the zoning hearing befote you.

[ support the application because it is an appropriate use which will mmplcmcnt the

neighborhood and have very little adverse impact to my pruperty or any other property in the area.
I applaud the members of Hess Crossing, LLC for joining together in an effort to purchase the

property and to locate an appropriate use which will complement the community. The local
community has always been very supportive of my business and it is my pleasure to support this
effort to locate the Manor Equine Veterinary Hospital on the subject propetty. >

Sincerely,

MANOR TAVERN, INC.

ark N.
President

cc: Albert J.A. Young, Esquire

FAWFDATADRMWMuabor Tavem lotier.wpd
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RE, 2 1se number 4-75-SPHXA o
" Zonyvy exception for Old York Road/Hess Road
Contry ct Purchaser-Two Horseman LLC James S. Juzwiak DVM

sk vl ol

Dea: Mr. Kotroco,

I am, v riting to record my strong support for the proposed zoning change permitting an
Equin: Veterinary Clinic at the comer of Hess and Old York Road.

My ( yperty is several hundred yards to the North East of the subject property, and as a
Fan: :ind horse owner, I am very much in favor of this use of this particular property as it
adds-a vequired and necessary facility while preserving the rural nature of the area.

I have known Dr. Juzwiak, and his veterinary practice.” Manor Equine" for the past 12
years: o1 5o, and have come to rely on his services. Manor Equine is an integral and
essent al part of the horse industry in Baltimore County and has developed an excellent
repuiaion among horsemen. In addition, this location is virtually surrounded by horse
prop i ties and there are countless horse farms within § miles in all directions.

In ¢ 2 ing, L have been concerned about the ultimate disposition of this property, which &
very ¢ .ose to my home, for some time.. The building of an equine clinie at this location
is, i 12y opinion, the very best possible use of this location, and having, Dr. Juzwiak as a
neightor is a significant “plus”.

Plez:« feel free to call me @ 410-229-8202 If you should have any questions.
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|, Current Onners: PARCEL 'A PARCEL B' |
(Tax Mop Parcels 42 & £5) (Tax Map Parcel 237)
Hess Crossing, LLC Hess Road Holdings, LLC
¢/o James K. Constable, Esq. 230 Tyrone Circle
Nright, Constable, ¢ Skeen Baltimore, Maryland 21212

One Charles Center, |6th Floor
10O N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD  2120I

2. Contract Purchaser/ Tnho Horseman, LLGC

g Applicant: 857 Lehman Road
J._ Dallastonn, PA 7313
> 3. Slte Address: 5801 Old York Road
o Monkton, Maryland 211
2| STORMAATER MANAGMENT NOTE 4. Total Site Area: 3664 Ac+/- GROSS
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S 6. Site Data:
m_ Election District: 10
< Cowrciimanic District: 3
o Censvs Tract: 40!
%_ ADC Map: Baltimore County Page 13, Grid J-4/K-4
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% R the Baltimore Cownty Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Parking proposed: = 2| spaces
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